Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s borrowings at the end of each reporting period.

2024 2023
Effective

interest rate RMB’000
Effective

interest rate RMB’000

Fixed rate borrowings:
Bank loans, secured 3.42% 373,505 3.74% 294,592
Other borrowings, secured 8.51% 67,148 7.82% 40,985
Lease liabilities 8.61% 417,295 9.64% 329,352

857,948 664,929

Floating rate borrowings:
Loans from immediate holding company 3.26%–7.56% 140,222 3.26%–8.03% 82,382

998,170 747,311

Details of the Group’s borrowings are disclosed in Notes 23, 24 and 25 to the consolidated financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk on loans from immediate holding company
The following table illustrates the approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/profit for the year and (accumulated
losses)/retained profits in response to reasonably possible changes in interest rates at 31 December 2024 with
all other variables held constant:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase by 1% (1,171) (688)
Decrease by 1% 1,171 688

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred
at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for loans from
immediate holding company in existence at that date. The 100 basis point increase or decrease represents
management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the next annual
reporting date.

91ANNUAL REPORT 2024

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)